

SECTION IIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1585 OF 2009

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 17226 & 17227 OF  
2008

(APPLICATIONS FOR BAIL AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING OFFICIAL  
TRANSLATION)

CHANDRABHAN

...APPELLANT

**VERSUS**

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

This is an appeal by way of Special Leave granted  
vide this Court Order dated 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2009.

Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal  
is complete on sole respondent and is represented through  
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Advocate.

It is submitted that Original Records of the High  
Court as well as the Trial Court have been received and  
same will be available in Court room for kind perusal of  
the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for the  
respondent has filed additional documents and the same is  
being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. D.B. Vohra, Counsel  
for the appellant has since been expired and the notice  
for alternative arrangement was issued on 29<sup>th</sup> April,  
2015. The matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar  
Court on 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2015, when the following order was  
passed:-

**"Service of notice of  
alternative arrangement upon the  
appellant is not yet effected. Fresh  
notice be issued.**

**List again on 4.11.2015."**

contd...2/-

Accordingly, fresh alternative arrangement notice was issued on 28<sup>th</sup> August, 2015. Service of alternative arrangement notice is awaited.

The appeal above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 2<sup>nd</sup> Day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:  
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc